djamato

m &k & B F

Instruction Manual

INBIE—4
COMPACT MOTOR

VG/Y

VG, VGS ¥ U—X
VG, VGS Series

[ B
VG,VGSY U —XDOBURHARE & 45849 %  This instruction manual shows contents
LHELTWET, different from VG and VGS series.
VG,VGSY ' —XDBUEESHAAE - o TofE Read this manual with INSTRUCTION of
BTSN, VG and VGS series.

AR EEICH > TiE, BURGiEAE%E Before using your compact motor, please
BETEFANEE ABEL<ERLTH read the instruction manual and
SELLBEVTEEV, understand the contents well.

Fe. BRI, BEWCHRBZAHN  After reading the instruction manual,
WOTHESNBEZAIREL TS, please keep it in a location where it is

L easily accessible to the operator. )

,g%MMMﬂWMWWWWM%ﬂMm
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




=

X /CONTENTS

1.

(PR

F—ILAy MK

.

IFEEH(AST1T)

.2

tEEHX(BY 1)

.3

Fx

[

T—45 DR

N

Sy OB

ROXRU 5 DS

E—YDRE

2 RE

N

HEVEEDRE

_— ] ] ] =] =] = =] = ] ] -

RYDD EpE DI R

vy O+ oORE

=
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
.2.3
3
3
3
3
4
H

fict

RIR

© (|ojo|N|o|lojo| s bD]w|o]—| ==

3. N

k D3z

o

P %

ol
vl

BIebh

FRRRHBELREICLD, FHBREEFTEZEHFBDET, ZORICE. FEORABTBIUSHRLG O, FERE—H
LEBWSADHBDETOT, HSMNUHTTEL LSV, oo FEOFRIESHL>TRALEMLTHED TN, A—DORHWE

BONBELNRKRINTHESIKBETERVIEHHD KT,

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




H R/CONTENTS

1. Installation 13
1.1 Table cutting diagram 13
1.1.1 Table top type (Type A) 13
1.1.2  Table top type (Type B) 14
1.1.3  Semi-submerged type 15
1.2 Wiring 16
1.2.1 Wiring motor 16
1.22  Connecting lamp 16
1.22  Connecting R connector 17
1.3 Setting motor 18
1.3.1 Sinple setting 18
1.3.2  Setting sewing speed ' 19
1.3.3 Release of thread cutting operation 20
1.4 Adjusting synchronizer 20

2. Regular maintenance 21

3. Changing timing belt 22

Appendix 23

% % % ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST % % %

Attention

The description in this instruction manual is subject to change for improvements of the commodity without
notice.

From the library of: Superior SeWing Machine & Supply LLC




From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. \BidAE

1.1 7—=71LAhy  E

1.1.1 EFEEKX(AF1 )

SL 29l
4 N o
3 o :
ff ;E Q
~ OC; o
& @ a Q
= ™ ~ N
S L g
2 b3
ks N
© < '
e i~

90
470

228

|
S J, 05| 0§ (¥
> &’& e vil s
LY (9 !
1 ~r
~ 08 oL Pq E
08€ '
(=]
&
w w
KR ¥
7/
Yy S A
g 7
\_ Y,

¥E E-E(1/2)

/\
20

02
B 1

VG/Y

From the library of: Superior S&wing Machine & Supply LLC



1. |BEFE

e T
- 1.1.2 EEEHK(B 51 7) ~

z8l Za
e v8
S
Sl 7]
<
n S
o
~
%
o
@ © o 8 S
g DA N Y
< X \ 63
[ ¢] \ N ‘Il\
® 3 "
s |
° T
/ o
— -
§ I\ 8
= Q - [ o)
2 S p 7 ~
s g (]%(!:
S
2 ol o
~t
o—
S~
S
3
08 0L
.
o
€

X2

VG/Y

From the library of: Superior S@wing Machine & Supply LLC



1. BEHE

L
1.1.3 iR

S
X
o
~F
b
o
&
6l 713 %
2 | ) N
0 156 -
£
N 06l
J P “ g
5 " «
3 . , % TR
© . io
g B , _
3 % SN2 g g ”
S
[+
S
® 0
~
<t
[= 3
N
o~ (v}
[~}
< ~
&
S &
P "/
O/N
M.
<
& <]§
52
0€e 06
/_\m_/

X 3

VG/Y

From the library of: Superior Séwing Machine & Supply LLC



1. IBRTE

1.2 B

1.2.1 E—5 DR

AEE
(

ferhiday FO—ILARY I RAZERICERLUBWVWTLL IV,

-

Qavie—Ey 2 RERF =y ME, E—FOFABZSWL TF— 7 WIZHD P TLEZ 0,

OQavia—nNRyZ2A, R¥ra=v b, =¥, F—NICEvrI7urf¥Fii. E—F¥OHHE
ZSELTERLTLEIVY,

O Iy voEELSDEMIZ. ZNFNOEEOTHBIE > TEREL TLEI 0,

1.2.2 57Dk

ANFEE

EHOS Y 7NN ICERULBWTEEZW, HIHEIRIBRTS3EENSBHD T,

T
\___/

VT =—

F—VIC
(v ruiiy)
4 =Ry b
1O OO
. OO0
2 00O
E g lgss
¥ 'TJOUT [oP| 2
@}
[op] 1 [oP} 3
©) O]
X 4

VG/Y

From the library of: Superior Séwing Machine & Supply LLC



1. BAAE

1.2.3 RAXR 7 Y D%z

YV OREPBREISULR 3% 5 2 ROMBIERARE T,
BRTHR a2/ 5 ORBIE THiEk £2) 2BBLLTES Y,

BHIAAL v 5

MED T SMBRRINET
5

1. BEVOIYVIERBULER IR 79 EEALTIEZ W,
RIXV9IF. RLELOHBELTVWETOT. MELAVWR IR Y EEHELLBSR. IYUN
BETIHTNLBDET,
2. RIAxV9E2EGELBWVWE S Y Y OREREI 2,000rpm CRESNFE T,
X, RLLOEEH,SHEELNHRINET,
NG J

VG/Y

From the library of: Superior S@wing Machine & Supply LLC



1.BNGE

1.3 E—5DERE

AERE

SYVOBBPREICINUTE—FZEULSRELTLIEE W,

R0 ERERBEPRRORRICED ET,

Y
-

1.3.1 Bi&m=E

FELEBEIX. TEOHETE—YORENLLTETEET, (F12H)

L.[P]®—%#L koo BiHE ANS &, T047MAC, ERFRINET,

2. [s]*—zmyemto | |3.[C]D]r—%MLT 4.[S]®—mWTEHLOREREE
WHRE 2 — FBRF FLOEEREI—Fi ENEY, ZLCHBKIK/ —<
INET, EELET, VE—FIIZRD T,

¥)/—TILE—R  BEOEEHESIRE

a—F| #r TEF B
Y2 VG, VGS ) —XDUTH T3HfR R Y e
Pe ke ANEE

Y3 | F3 [VGVESy Y —XOUT AUFERAT #1500 I— KEBELEWT B,

HEPHBORRICEDET,

Y5 | H§ |[VGVGSs Y —XDUT-AXXE/ST2-AZSENR
#1

EHIEIX. BOBMES 5,000rpm ICRELTWET,
RT3 IV VIBLT. BOUEERZRELTLZAE Y, ( T1.3.2 BVWEEORE, ZH)

ZDfthDBBRURE

O CS B & D UT-AXX (F)R T UT-AXX (F)/ST2-A 3813 ik CSEEORESE 28HL T RI W,
O BF7, BF8 {811 "k BF BEOREHE 2SR L T LS w, %L BF8-CITITHIEL TV EEA,
O CA2 HBBEITIRAIEL T £ Ao

O VG2779 7 5 ARG L T ER A,

VG/Y

From the library of: Superior Séwing Machine & Supply LLC



1. E&AFE

1.3.2 fEVEE

BEICEE TRVYEERELTY

(#) 6500rpm %5 6000rpm 2B HET 28B4

L[P]®—2ML 7, 2[S]*—2mLET, 4. TH.6000, EHEFREH
001.Hy :RFENET. "H. 6500, L BRSNET, nE[S] ¥—mWMLET,
3.[A][B][C][D] ox# v || 5 /—vAE—FIRD %7,
BOBEEEREL T, (#T)
5
e
BiEon
Gilraf o
01w

T s
1 MR V)
3

e '

( WEREET 5. BRSNIMER. BOTEECA, )
TEDLICRELE LT > T EE Y,

1. MERELRTELS 2. [A]%¥—%MLTVL EABBE T9X X X; ORICH
& 50, pEFIND
H goousd eonsly
- ) . -
5’"’? ¥ -u{ri'
L lafc]r—rmL< 5[B]*—%ML< 6.[A] ¥ —CHiE®
|| mfEERED £TB BiaE#RY L5 B
: \ H, EDDG
- -
'tu......‘.t' :w:;\) L ;

VORWEEZ., EEEREHMUEIBELAVWTLEEV., HEYEBORRICEDET,

ANEFE )

/ﬁ
\ll

From the library of: Superior Séwing Machine & Supply LLC



1. ;&75E

1.3.3 R0 BEDEERR

[B 3 —ic & 54U b BRI ¥ 713, KUY BHFEER DR
ENTEET,

[Bl¥—oLto®s: o, #ALTOIEL. AY])BIE
BEBREINTOET,

1.4 >>o0r+1 YDA

UT. UT-AZEBER®D IS > 0B&R, sHEbMEsR Y | SHELMESR ER L) FHOHS, L
EEEED»S 0.6m IS o HFICH D Z L 2R L TS
X,
THUTVLEEESIE. 202 BDTY v 72 F 4 OO
BEEAICHEEIL TSI,

HEI S Vv2REEBEISCHHEIEMIEZHERL TSIV,

X7

HE IR EN R ER2BE 256, G

X 8

VG/Y

From the library of: Superior S8wing Machine & Supply LLC



2. BB SR

1. E—EINBIHBEE7 4 LIZODIZZ b %
HEHRBRL T X0,

B9

2.8Ic—FE, BRIV FORBDODTHE? 4 7D
ZEROAL, FOTHAZERYBELTLEI 0,

S, iy
AFEE
CHREEDEIVUATRICREZNT .
HBMORBERAICHEDET,

3. Blz—E. _RVIFAN—ZEINLCREBRLT
LFEE W,

N =z
A Ii I%\
FALEIVITT—)DENILNODEIC T
HREFED &, NILMDKYNZREICERD X
EXS

11

VG/Y

From the library of: Superior S&wing Machine & Supply LLC



3. NI b DI

(1) IE22QZBDHT. N FIAN—QREY 4T,

(2) E-FWMAEC@DIER Y (3HDZEY 44,

B)YEHVFT AL I TV EFEZIY AT,

(4) =—VBNBO®ERL LITRES. FlLudyfIvrix
VEEENT S,

(5) E—FHUTBERDRE I VR LHETVRAEEY®2E&bY
T. EFYERDTEET %,

(6) RV FAN—QEEY FT B,

X 15

VG/Y

From the library of: Superior S¥wing Machine & Supply LLC



P B

CSEEDREAE

AVFVART 4 v T ARERIR. EERC 1T 254

1.[P]¥—zm7y,

3. 4] F— R BEH L T(b L 3L

513 C )TO21.EBT, 2 ®BRI¥ 3,

5.[D ¢ —%#L CTOFF, %

5TON; NI h#az %,

8.[D]%—%#LTI3125
r4j’\{ﬂ]b@250

10.[C ¥ —% 2[E#HL T3,
2510, ~GI ) #X 3.

11. [D]¥—%#L 02
My ~GIY#Z 5,

12.[S]x—=MLT T/ —<n
E—-FItE3, (#&T)

VG/Y

From the library of; Superior SBwing Machine & Supply LLC



N
L<CT196.6F, %
HRIE5,

4.[S|x—=#v. 5. [D]¥—%#L<T 6. [S]¥—%MLC/ —elE—F i
TOFF}%» &5 TONjy B3, (47)
~TD A B,

RIOAORXVYmE—BR

BiTE A% HETE RE ¥iiE &
VG2700 1070195 | [VG2740 1070195 | [VG2791 1070195
VG2700-8 1070196 | [VG2740-8 1070196 | [vG2792 1070195
VG2700P(R) | 1070198 |[vG2740P 1070198 | [VG2792P 1070198
VG2703 1070195 | [VG2740P-8 | 1070198
VG2708 1070195 | [VG2742PR 1070198 | [VG3721-8 1070197
VG2713 1070195 VG2742PR-8] 1070198 VG3721P-8 1070198
VG2713-8 1070196 | [VG2745P 1070198
VG2713P 1070198 | [VG2760 1070198 | [vGS2708-8 | 1070197
VG2730 1070197 | [VG2760PR 1070198 | [VGS2730-8 | 1070197
VG2730P(R) | 1070198 VGS2740-8 | 1070197
VG2735 1070197 | [VG2790 1070195
VG2735-8 1070197 | [VG2790-8 1070196 | |VGS2790-8 | 1070197
VG2735P(R) | 1070198 |{vG2790P 1070198
VG2735PR-8] 1090198 |[vG2790P-8 | 1070198 |[vGsS3721-8 | 1070197

=2

VG/Y

From the library of: Superior Sléwing Machine & Supply LLC




el

/94

T 814 .

20

]

20

Section E-E(1/2)

816

75

e E

75

R g(”o N ?
20
™ A @9 3 4-®9 P16 counter-|
F'E Y @ 90 sunk hole depth 16
4- 07 8_ o
v
)
a
"

o

0

™

8 20 N
; ©
A
¥ Rl 3l
J
62 19 94
228 220
350 470
A
operator

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Table dimensions:1200 X 595 X 50 (mm)

—
-
—
—
[+V]
=
3]
i
o
=
=t
-
©
7]
—~~
—
-l
L=
7]
>
St

welbelp BuIng el ||

uoljejiesu * |



1. Installation

IIIIIlllllIIIIIllIlllllllllllIIlllllllllIIIIIIIllIIllIIIIIIIlllllIlIllllIIIllIIIIIllllIlIllllIlIlllIllIIlIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
1.1.2 Table top type (Type B)

28l ' 290 ~
- £
- 8 >
Gl A4 =
Lo
X
) S
[a\]
T2l -
&~ %]
8 8
N 2
2
—©® © 2 <
Q [O)
g 4 A ~ =
< N N &
) N v
© S
&
s 7S o—
L / o
] * N e
g% ~ Q) =
§ 5 Q/ ’) D)
o & cf’ - ' { X
g ~
e o ) J $o-<
— J
i * . <:
= &
| 3
<t 0
&
I~
e
<4
08l 172
\
a
8&\
Fig. 2

VG/Y

From the library of: Superior Séwing Machine & Supply LLC



¢l

/94

¢ 814

8-®9 & 16 counter— —
sunk hole depth 16 —
w
8 w
P 4 75 @
y 3.
®
— R =
> ! ' Py ‘,3
% | -4
A T ] s
»f; Q:\/ @
5‘?
N
r~
=3 8 ®
Lo B
3 «
o )
S |y K o | 8
3
= £
Q R N
yz y
v
B
W 48
1415 60
228 87
283 157
280 =
A *
operator Table dimensions:1200 X 540 X 40 (mm) Y
Iy
Ll
o
>

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. Installation

1.2 Wiring

1.2.1 Wiring motor

/AWARNING

Unplug the power cable for the controf box during wiring.

)
N

1. Install the control box and the pedal unit on the back surface of the machine table referring

to the instruction manual for the motor.

Do

. Connect the control box, the pedal unit, the motor, and the rotation detector unit (synchronizer)

referring to the instruction manual for the motor.

w

Connect a device from the sewing machine referring to each instruction manual.

1.2.2 Connecting lamp

/A CAUTION

Never use the lamp other than the exclusive lamp. If used other lamps, it can cause the damage to the control
box.

Lamp =<=—

—= Motor

Rotation detector unit -

(synchronizer)
——>=>Pedal unit

¥ ':"OUT [oP] 2

(o) »

52 3

e: 4
1 3
) ©

Fig. 4

. V6/Y

From the library of: Superior S¥wing Machine & Supply LLC



1. Installation

: 1.2.3 Connecting R Connector

Insert R Connector properly depending on the machine model or device in the position of figure.
Refer the parts No. of R Connector in appendix Table 2.

Switch

N R Connector

Three last digits of the parts No. are dis-
played.

- A\ CAUTION N

1. Set the appropriate R connector to the machine model.
R Connector is limited by the safety, when improper R Connector is connected, damage to the
machine might be caused.
-2.Without R Connector, maximum sewing speed is set for 2000rpm.
\_ And the function is limited by the consideration in safety.

Fig. b

VG/Y

From the library of: Superior S8wing Machine & Supply LLC



1. Installation

1.3 Setting motor

A\ CAUTION

Set the motor properly depending on the machine model or device. Improperly setting motor ¢an cause the
machine damage or breakdown.

1.3.1 Sinple setting |

On the main models, change the motor setting as following steps referring to Table 1.

1. While pressing [:] key, turn the power switch ON. LED displays “047MAC” .

2. Press key to dis—| |3. Press or @ key to 4. Press key to change the new
play current simple enter a cord for the setting. Then automatically re-
setting. new simple setting. turn to normal mode.

Note:Normal mode is a mode possible to
operate normally.

A\ CAUTION

Be sure to set the cord in Table 1. If set other
cords, it can cause the damage or breakdown.

Cord| Display Machine applied

Y2 I—' E. With UT device on VG and VGS series at shipment

v3| M3 [#ith U-ANE device on VG and VGS series

Y5 :" S With UT-AXXF/ST2-A device on VG and VGS series

Table 1

Simple setting is set the sewing speed to 5000rpm.

Set the appropriate sewing speed for each machine. (Refer to [1.3.2 setting sewing speed])
- Other machines and devices:

1. Set UT-AXXF or UT-AXXF/ST2-A device with CS device referring to “Appendix: Setting CS device” .

9. Set BF7 or BF8 device referring to “Appendix: Setting BF device” . BF8-C device cannot be

applied.
3. CA2 device cannot be applied.
4. VG2779 cannot be applied.

v6/Y

From the library of: Superior S&ving Machine & Supply LLC



1. Installation

IllllIlllIIllllllllIlllllllIIIllllllIlllllIlllIllllllllIlIIIllllIllIIIlIlIlIlIIIlllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
1.3.2 Setting sewing speed

Set the appropriate sewing speed for each machine.

(Example) Changing the speed from 6500rpm to 6000rpm.

1. Press key [P ], LED displays | | 2.Press key [S] LED displays||4. When displayed as
“001. H” . “H. 6500” . “H. 6000” , press key|S].
3. Press keyl:]):l 5.1t return to “nomal mode” .
to set the sewing speed. Finished.
5 g g

( The numerical value cannot be decresed, when changing a speed setting. \
Do the setting change as follows.

1. The speed setting is 2. Press key several times, lowest value “50”
displayed. is displayed next to highest value “9xxx” .
H b, -
g i £
45
i
i
i
7 o £ ) b o i =)
I
i |4. Press key| C|, the numerical{|5. i 6. Th ri
: e y 5. Press key , the numerical . e numerical value
! value is turned over and value is turned over and is set with key.
i
| raises it. raises it.
i
i
i
A H
™ Y . -
L " : )
N

\_

A\ CAUTION

Do not set the speed over the maximum rotation of the machine. It causes the breakdown and damage.

vG/Y

From the library of: Superior SBwing Machine & Supply LLC



1. Installation

1.3.3 Release of thread cutting operation

Relese or use of thread cutting operation can be

set by key.
While display o] is above the [B] key lights,
thread cutting operation is released.

1.4 Adjusting synchronizer

On the machine with a UT/UT-A device, check the
needle stop position is between the highest point
and the point 0.5 mm below the highest point.
Loosen the screws @ to move the synchronizer @
right or left to adjust its position.

@® If the needle stops before the highest posi-
tion, move the synchronizer® to the left. (Fig.
7

@ If the needle stops after the highest position,
move the synchronizer® to the right. (Fig. 8)

Then run the machine to check the needle stop

position.

3. oo
(AL C/ D
DA

N

Fig. 6

handwheel \@)

Fig. 7

handwheel

Fig. 8

VG/Y

From the library of: Superior SQQWing Machine & Supply LLC



2. Regular maintenance

1. Remove the dust on the dust proof fil-
ter @D of the motor brackt every day.

2. Loosen the wing bolt® to remove the
dust proof filter @, and remove the

dust inside it once a week.
handwheel

/N CAUTION
Clogged dust causes the machine to cool
insufficiently, resulting in over heating.

3. Remove the belt cover to clean aroud it

once a month.

A\ CAUTION

Clogged dust between the timing pulleys ®@
and the timing belt ® can cause the belt
breakage.

Fig. 11

VG/Y

From the library of; Superior Séwing Machine & Supply LLC



3. Changing timing belt

(1) Loosen the screws@ to remove the belt cover

@.

(2) Remove three screws®@ of the motor bracket®.

(3) Remove the old timing belt®.

(4) While holding up the motor bracket®, set a
new timing belt.

(5) Align the eyes of the motor bracket® with two
pins® on the machine and fix them with three
screws @ .

(6) Reset the belt cover @.

Fig. 15

V6/Y

From the library of: Superior S&ving Machine & Supply LLC




Appendix

Setting CS device

" To sew one stitch of normal sewing after four stitches of condensed stitch sewing:

1. Press IEI key.

2. Mode [A] will
be changed.

5. Press @key to change
“OFF” to “ON” .

8. Press @key to change
“3,7 to “4” .

110. Press key twice

to change “3” to
“O” .

6.

9.

F

g
Vi

AAAAAAAAAAAAA

Press key to

display

“normal mode”.

12. Press key to return

Finished.

From the library of: Superior S8wving Machine & Supply LLC

VG/Y



Appendix _
IllllllIllllllllIllllllllllllllllllllIllllllIllllllllllllIlllllllIllllllIllllllIlllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

Setting BF device:

1. While pressing [}L{!}key, turn the 2. Mode [D] will 3. Pl”eSS{E/RI key several
power switch “ON” . be changed. times to display
“196. 6F” .

4. Press key. 5. Press IEI key 6. Press key to return “normal
to change “OFF” mode” . Finished.
to “ON” .

Parts List of R Connector

Model Parts No. Model Parts No. Model Parts No.
VG2700 1070195 | [VG2740 1070195 |} IVG2791 1070195
VG2700-8 1070196 | |VG2740-8 1070196 | [VG2792 1070195
VG2700P(R) 1070198 | |[VG2740P 1070198 | |VG2792P 1070198
VG2703 1070195 | |[VG2740P-8 1070198
VG2708 1070195 | |[VG2742PR 1070198 ||VG3721-8 1070197
VG2713 1070195 ||VG2742PR-8| 1070198 ||VG3721P-8 1070198
VG2713-8 1070196 | |VG2745P 1070198
VG2713P 1070198 | [VG2760 1070198 | [VGS2708-8 1070197
VG2730 1070197 VG2760PR 1070198 | {VGS2730-8 1070197
VG2730P(R) 1070198 VGS2740-8 1070197

1VG2735 1070197 ] 1VG2790 1070195
VG2735-8 1070197 |IVG2790-8 1070196 | |VGS2790-8 1070197
VG2735P(R) 1070198 | [VG2790P 1070198
VG2735PR-8] 1090198 ||VG2790P-8 1070198 |IVGS3721-8 1070197
Table 2

VG/Y

From the library of: Superior $éwing Machine & Supply LLC



ILLUSTRATED
SPARE PARTS LIST

VG, VGS/Y

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



VG/Y (1)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

VG/Y



VG/Y(T1)

INZNBRIE—5(1)

1

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3501410 Motor Bracket E—YBftE 1
2 009977 Screw(M6-1 X 25) =7 3
3 3500606 Dust Proof Filter PBHED « L% 1
4 300100 Conical Spring Washer miXRT w3+ 1
5 170010 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) =) 1
6 000538 Washer TyTy 5
7 190074 Wing Bolt(M4-0.7 x 8) Favmibk 1
8
9 3501414 Pulley(Small) T—=U N 1

10 160005 Screw(M6-1 X 8) Ry 1
11 160007 Screw(M6-1 X 6) TRy 3
12 3501411 Timing Velt FALZIRIL A 1
13 3501415 Pulley(Large) AR IVN) 1
14 3501412 Velt Cover ~NJL kA= 1
15 009935 Screw(M5-0.8 x 20) Exy 2
16 300043 Washer DAY 2
17 3501413 Motor Cover E-FHN— 1
18 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) Exy 6
19 9613360 Motor t—4 1
20 120030 Screw(M5-0.8 x 12) IRy 4
21 1200451 Rotation Detector Unit R—JLIC(#8) 1
22 180012 Screw(M4-0.7 x 3) xRy 2
23 3500613 & Lower Shaft(Right) TEm(A) 1
24 000538 & Washer 7wy 2
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC VG/Y



VG/Y(2)

NN

/
o
om_..... t‘ﬂ Q“\—

P i
r@é\\s\é@ =

/&

Lo
0 <
Y e

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

VG/Y



VG/Y(2) INBEE—%(2) 2
]
RefNo Parts No. Description m Amt. Req

1 0613365 [9613361] Control Box, C. Set(Note) HIEAR v & Z ($8) () 1

2 1057152 Control Board(Note) HIFEEAR GE) 1

3 1057153 Panel Board ' ICRIVERR 1

4 350014 Wood Screw(¢ 5 X 25) RRY 7

5 1670181 Fuse(0.6A) Ea2—X(06A) 1

6 1070182 Fuse(15A) Ea2—X(15A) 2

7 9611077 Pitman Ev by 1

8 9613362 Pedal Sensor, C. Set RNV H(HR) 1

9 1057154 Pedal Sensor Board RYIN U ER 1

Note: When ordering fhe Part No. 9613365 of Ref. No. 1 and the Part No. 1057152 of Ref. No. 2,

please inform us of the CODE that describes to the sticker on the back of the Control Box, C. Set

with Part No..

() Ref. No. 1 Parts No. 9613365 K U'Ref. No. 2 Parts No. 1057152 % ZHEXOBEIE. WE & i

HIHR Y 7 2G0) BEOA T v A —IZRB L TE D £9TCODE(a— F)2EH5E L 3w,

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE: Y3

PARTS NO. 9613365
MODEL: vOOIOOO/Y

Control Box, C. Set
Ry o2 (38)

VG/Y



3

VG/Y(3)

VG/Y From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



& VG/Y(3)

INBSEE— % (3)

3

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 1066143 Switch, Complete Set A4 F(#) 1
2 3500553 Switch Support Ay FEHE 1
3 1066142 Switch Ay F 1
4 0063609 Switch Cover ALY FHIN— 1
5 009984 Screw(M2.3-04 x 10) IRy 2
6 110062 Screw(M35-0.6 x 8) I8 2
7 ———— R Connector(See the below) RIOxXV % (TEER) 1
8 3100008 Supporting Board BTk 1
9 3501416 Supporting Board(Long) ZIRE) 1

10 3500614 Oil Reservoir Rubber Cushion TLEE 4
11 180009 Setting Screw(M6-1 x 16) i T e S 4
12 000070 Hanging Nut miryhk 4
13 009858 Hanging Bolt(M8-1.25 X 75) BUMRIL K 4
14 000162 Washer A A 8
15 0020064 Supporting Board Rubber Cushion RTRTLEE 4
16 0063010 SupportingBoardRubberCushion(Lower) R4 1RTLB(T) 4
17 000016 Nut Fvb 8

Parts List of R Connector (R 2% 7 ¥ &)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Model Parts No. Model Parts No.

BiE 2% BiE RE
VG2700 1070195 | |[VG2745P 1070198
VG2700-8 1070196 | [VG2760 1070198
VG2700P(R) 1070198 | |VG2760PR 1070198
VG2703 1070195 | {VG2790 1070195
VG2708 1070195 | |VG2790-8 1070196
VG2713 1070195 | [VG2790P 1070198
VG2713-8 1070196 | |VG2790P-8 1070198
VG2713P 1070198 | [VG2791 1070195
VG2730 1070197 | [VG2792 1070195
VG2730P(R) 1070198 | |VG2792P 1070198
VG2735 1070197 | |VG3721-8 1070197
VG2735-8 1070197 |{VG3721P-8 1070198
VG2735P(R) 1070198 ||VGS2708-8 1070197
VG2735PR-8| 1090198 |[VGS2730-8 1070197
VG2740 1070195 | [VGS2740-8 1070197
VG2740-8 1070196 | [VGS2790-8 1070197
VG2740P 1070198 | [VGS3721-8 1070197
VG2740P-8 1070198
VG2742PR 1070198
VG2742PR-8| 1070198

VG/Y



Iyjamato

PIREVVEEHRIVEH
YAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFE. £0,LT0

P/N 9730149 (P/I/H)

No.2 Edited in 2006.1
(VG/Y) Printed in Japan 2006.2.2HQ®)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



	目次
	[P1]   1. 据付方法
	[P1]   1.1 テーブルカット図
	[P1]   1.1.1 上乗せ式(Aタイプ)
	[P2]   1.1.2 上乗せ式(Bタイプ)
	[P3]   1.1.3 半沈式

	[P4]   1.2 配線
	[P4]   1.2.1 モータの配線
	[P4]   1.2.2 ランプの接続
	[P5]   1.2.3 Rコネクタの接続

	[P6]   1.3 モータの設定
	[P6]   1.3.1 簡易設定
	[P7]   1.3.2 縫い速度の設定
	[P8]   1.3.3 糸切り動作の解除

	[P8]   1.4 シンクロナイザの調節

	[P9]   2. 日常点検
	[P10] 3. ベルトの交換
	[P11] 附録

	CONTENTS
	[P13]   1. Installation
	[P13] 1.1 Table cutting diagram
	[P13] 1.1.1 Table top type(Type A)
	[P14] 1.1.2 Table top type(Type B)
	[P15] 1.1.3 Semi-submerged type
	[P16] 1.2 Wiring
	[P16] 1.2.1 Wiring motor
	[P16] 1.2.2 Connecting lamp
	[P17] 1.2.3 Connecting R Connector

	[P18] 1.3 Setting motor
	[P18] 1.3.1 Sinple setting
	[P19] 1.3.2 Setting sewing speed
	[P20] 1.3.3 Release of thread cutting operation
	[P20] 1.4 Adjusting synchronizer



	[P21] 2. Regular maintenance
	[P22] 3. Changing timing belt
	[P23] Appendix

	ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST
	VG/Y(1)
	VG/Y(2)
	VG/y(3)




